
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Please ask for: Ross Johnston, Democratic Support Officer  
T: 01752 307990 E: ross.johnston@plymouth.gov.uk 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE (MISCELLANEOUS) 
 
Date:    Tuesday 2 August 2011 
Time:   10am 
Venue: Council House, Plymouth (next to the Civic Centre) 
 
Members: 
Councillors Browne, Rennie and Wright. 
 
Fourth Member:  
Councillor Delbridge 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf. 
 
Members and officers are requested to sign the attendance list at the meeting. 
 
Please note that unless the chair of the meeting agrees, mobile phones should be switched off 
and speech, video and photographic equipment should not be used in meetings. 
 
Please note that, due to the nature of this Committee we may need to send "to follow" 
documents which were not expected at the time of the agenda publication.  These documents 
may be considered under part I or part II. 
 
 
Barry Keel 
Chief Executive 

 

 

 Barry Keel 
Chief Executive 
 
Plymouth City Council 
Civic Centre 
Plymouth  PL1 2AA 
 
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 
 
Date: 25 July 2011 

Public Document Pack



 
LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE (MISCELLANEOUS) 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
PART I – PUBLIC MEETING 
  
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR    
  
 The Committee will appoint a Chair and Vice-Chair for this particular meeting. 
  
2. APOLOGIES    
  
 To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Committee Members. 
  
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
  
 Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on this 

Agenda. 
  
4. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS    
  
 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 

forward for urgent consideration. 
  
5. GRANT OF PREMISES LICENCE - CLEOPATRAS, 8 

KEYHAM ROAD, DEVONPORT, PLYMOUTH, PL2 1QX   
(Pages 1 - 14) 

  
 The Director for Community Services will submit a report on the grant of a premises 

licence. 
  
6. EXEMPT BUSINESS    
  
 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 

1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following item(s) of 
business on the grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended 
by the Freedom of Information Act 2000. 

  
PART II (PRIVATE MEETING) 
 
AGENDA 
 
MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO NOTE 
that under the law, the Panel is entitled to consider certain items in private.  Members of the 
public will be asked to leave the meeting when such items are discussed.  
 
NIL. 



 

  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CITY OF PLYMOUTH   

Subject: Cleopatras, 8 Keyham Road, Devonport, Plymouth, 
PL2 1QX 
Grant of Premises Licence  

Committee: Licensing Sub Committee (Miscellaneous) 

Date:  2 August 2011 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Michael Leaves 

CMT Member: Director for Community Services 

Author: Marie Price (Licensing Officer) 

Contact: Tel: 01752 307981 

e-mail: licensing@plymouth.gov.uk 

Ref: ERS/LIC/PREM 

Part: I 

 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
An application has been received from Valerie Braddon and Nigel Braddon in respect 
of Cleopatras. 8 Keyham Road, Devonport, Plymouth for the Grant of a premises 
licence under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003.  
 
 
Corporate Plan 2011 - 2014: 
 
This report links to the delivery of the City and Council priorities.  In particular: 
 
1. Delivering Growth 

 
 
Implications for Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications: 
Including finance, human, IT and land 
 
Not applicable. 
 
 
Other Implications: eg. Section 17 - Community Safety, Health and 
Safety, Equalities Impact Assessment etc. 
 
Members should be aware that Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 puts 
a statutory duty on every Local Authority to exercise its various functions with due 
regard to the need to do all that it reasonably can do to prevent crime and disorder 
in its area. 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 1



 
Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action: 
 
That Members consider this report. 
 
 
Alternative options considered and reasons for recommended action: 
 
None. 
 
 
Background papers: 
 
Application.   
Licensing Act 2003. 
Guidance issued under Section 182 Licensing Act 2003. 
Council’s Licensing Policy. 
 
Sign off: 
 
Head 
of Fin 

 Head of 
Leg 

SD/7.7.11/12
221 

Head 
of HR 

 Head of 
AM 

 Head 
of IT 

 Head of 
Strat Proc 

 

Originating CMF Member 
 

Page 2



1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 On the 8 June 2011 the licensing department received an application from 

Valerie Braddon and Nigel Braddon for the Grant of a Premises Licence under 
Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the Cleopatras situated at 8 
Keyham Road, Devonport, Plymouth. 

 
1.2   Grant application. 

   Massage studio who wishes to sell alcohol to members. The premises are in a 
semi residential area.   

  
1.3    Licensable Activities. 
        The following licensable activities and timings have been requested: 
  
 Late night refreshment (Indoors) 
 Monday to Saturday 11pm to 5am  
 Sundays 11pm to 2am  
  
 Supply of alcohol (On the premises) 
 Monday to Sunday 6pm to 2.am 
 
 Hours premises are open to the public  
 Monday to Sunday 6pm to 6am   
 
 Since initially submitting the application the applicants have since removed the 

following licensable activities from their application.   Recorded music, anything 
of a similar description to that falling within (e),(f) or (g), Provision of facilities 
for making music, provision of facilities for making music, provision of facilities 
for dancing and provision of facilities for entertainment of a similar description 
to that falling within I or J. It was also originally stated in the application that 
these activities will also only be provided for private functions & private 
functions have also been removed from the application. (Appendix 1)  

 
1.4 Steps the applicant has taken to promote the four licensing objectives 
 (Appendix 2). 
 
1.5 Representations have been received in respect of this application. 
 
1.6 Cumulative Impact Policy 
 This application does not fall within an area to which the Cumulative Impact 

Policy applies. 
    
2.0    RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES  
 
2.1 Devon & Cornwall Police – have made representation relating to the prevention 

of crime and disorder and the prevention of children from harm (Appendix 3)  
  
2.2 Environmental Health – have made representation relating to the Prevention of 

Public Nuisance and Public safety (Appendix 4) 
 
2.3    Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Service – no representations. 
2.4    Trading Standards – no representations 

Page 3



 
2.5    Planning Officer - no representations. 
 
2.6    Child Protection – no representations 
 
2.7    Health & Safety Executive – no representations. 
 
3.0   INTERESTED PARTIES 
 No representations received. 
 
4.0 CONSIDERATIONS 
 
4.1 The Committee is obliged to determine this application with a view to 

promoting the licensing objectives, which are: 
• the prevention of crime and disorder; 
• public safety; 
• the prevention of public nuisance; 
• the protection of children from harm. 

   
In making its decision the Committee is also obliged to have regard to the 
guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the Council’s 
own Licensing Policy and the representations (including supporting 
information) presented by all the parties. 

 
The Committee must take such of the following steps as it considers necessary 
for the promotion of the licensing objectives: 
 
1. Grant the licence as asked. 
2. Modify the conditions of the licence, by altering or omitting or adding to 

them.  
3. Reject the whole or part of the application. 
4. It may also refuse to specify a designated premises supervisor and/or only 

allow certain requested licensable activities. 
 
The Committee is asked to note that it may not modify the conditions or 
reject the whole or part of the application merely because it considers it 
desirable to do so. It must actually be necessary in order to promote the 
licensing objectives. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Appendix 1 

Page 5



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Page 6



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



 

 
 
 

Appendix 2 

Page 9



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Appendix 3 
Page 10



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Appendix 4 

Page 12



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 14


	Agenda
	5 GRANT OF PREMISES LICENCE - CLEOPATRAS, 8 KEYHAM ROAD, DEVONPORT, PLYMOUTH, PL2 1QX



Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub Committee (Miscellaneous) Tuesday 2 August 2011 

Licensing Sub Committee (Miscellaneous) 
 

Tuesday 2 August 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Browne, in the Chair. 
Councillor Rennie, Vice Chair. 
Councillor Wright. 
 
Also in attendance: Sharon Day (Lawyer), Rachael Harris (Senior Environmental Health Officer), 
Peter Clemens (Senior Licensing Officer) and Ross Johnston (Democratic Support Officer). 
 
The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 12.15 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may 
be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have 
been amended. 
 

13. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR   
 
Agreed that Councillor Browne is appointed as Chair and Councillor Rennie appointed as 
Vice Chair for this meeting. 
 

14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest made by Councillors in accordance with the code of 
conduct. 
 

15. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of Chair’s urgent business. 
 

16. GRANT OF PREMISES LICENCE - CLEOPATRAS, 8 KEYHAM ROAD, 
DEVONPORT, PLYMOUTH, PL2 1QX   
 
The Committee having –  
 
(a) considered the report from the Director for Community Services; 

 
(b) heard representations from Environmental Health and Devon and Cornwall 

Police as detailed below under the relevant licensing objectives; 
 

(c) heard from the applicant that: 
 
(i) there were 10-15 public houses within a ten minute walk from the 

premises; 
 

(ii) they only wanted the opportunity to sell alcohol to members who 
were waiting for a massage and there would be no alcohol allowed in 



Licensing Sub Committee (Miscellaneous) Tuesday 2 August 2011 

the massage rooms; 
 

(iii) in the last 11 years they had only had to call the police once because 
of two drunk and abusive men who the applicant refused to allow 
into the premises; 
 

(iv) they do not see the difference between them selling alcohol and any 
other venue selling alcohol; 
 

(v) they offered an alternative naturist massage and they had a strict age 
verification policy. Entry to the premises was through a secure door 
entry system; 
 

(vi) local residents had not objected to the application and in the time 
they had been running the business there had not been any problems 
with people worried about their children, crime and disorder as they 
keep their clients under control and didn’t have any disturbances; 
 

(vii) clients normally came in one to four at a time. They did not allow 
large groups to come in at the same time which stopped crime and 
disorder. If it was noisy outside then they waited until it was quiet 
before they let their client out; 
 

(viii) they generally used AA taxis to collect their clients; 
 

(ix) they had accepted all of the conditions put forward by the Police and 
Environmental Health; 
 

(x) they would like to adjust the sale of alcohol times on a Sunday to 
6pm until midnight and had removed the application for regulated 
entertainment; 
 

(xi) they employed a SIA doorman and were looking to join a local 
pubwatch scheme; 
 

(d) considered representations under the licensing objectives as follows: 
 

 (1)  Prevention of Public Nuisance –  
 

 •  Environmental Health had initially raised concerns for public 
nuisance but the applicant had amended her operating schedule 
and removed the application for regulated entertainment and 
therefore Environmental Health had no representation under this 
objective. 
 

 (2)  Prevention of Crime and Disorder –  
 

 •  the police raised concerns that that the massage of patrons took 
place in rooms contained in the area to be licensed. There was no 
CCTV covering the rooms or any panic buttons or means to alert 



Licensing Sub Committee (Miscellaneous) Tuesday 2 August 2011 

staff or security. The massage being advertised included ‘alternative 
massage’. Massage was physical touching and alcohol being served 
at the premises may result in an increase in crime and disorder if 
following consumption a massage was requested when the effects 
of consumption were still taking place; 
 

 o this was considered to be relevant. The committee 
considered that the conditions agreed and put forward by 
Environmental Health (and supported by the police) would 
address these concerns subject to the amendments detailed 
below. 
 

 (3) Public Safety – 
 

 
 

•  Environmental Health raised concerns that if a person was under 
the influence of alcohol and then went in for a massage the 
masseur may be at risk of attack. Therefore in order to address 
this they considered that the following conditions would address 
their concerns: 
 

 1. a digital CCTV system must be present in all areas, 
including the individual massage rooms; 
 

 2. the CCTV images recorded will comply with the Home 
Office guidance (as recommended by Devon and Cornwall 
Police) regarding the quality of images and will be retained 
for 28 days 

 
 3. the CCTV system will be capable of being downloaded into 

a recognised viewable format; 
 

 4. at all times the premises are open for trade there will be a 
member of staff present who will immediately show images 
and download them in the viewable format upon request of 
any member of a responsible authority; 

 
 5. a notice will be displayed at the entrance to the premise 

advising that CCTV is in operation; 
 

 6. the Licensing Department will be informed if the CCTV 
system is not working properly; 

 
 7. an emergency panic button must be present in each 

massage room so that staff can alert security; 
 

 8. there must be security staff present outside the massage 
rooms at all times when treatments are taking place; 

 
 9. a register will be maintained recording the details of door 

supervisors working. It will include the date, name, SIA 



Licensing Sub Committee (Miscellaneous) Tuesday 2 August 2011 

registration number, expiry date of licence, the time duty 
commenced and time duty ceased; 

 
 •  the representation was considered to be relevant. The committee 

considered that in general the conditions put forward by 
Environmental Health did address the concerns put forward. 
However, members were concerned about having CCTV in the 
individual rooms and wanted it to be clear to the masseur and the 
client that CCTV was monitoring them and therefore condition 5 
would be amended as follows: 
 

 5. a notice will be displayed at the entrance to the premises 
and in each treatment room advising that CCTV is in 
operation; 
 

 •  also they considered that condition 6 was not prescriptive enough 
in saying the time limit within which problems with CCTV should 
be reported. Therefore condition 6 would be amended as follows: 
 

 6. the Licensing Department will be informed if the CCTV 
system is not working properly within 48 hours; 
 

 •  the committee also considered that condition 8 should be 
amended as it was felt that as there were panic buttons within the 
treatment rooms it was not necessary for security staff to be 
outside each room and therefore condition 8 would be amended 
as follows: 
 

 8. there must be SIA security staff present within the licensed   
premises at all times when treatments are taking place and 
when alcohol is being supplied; 
 

 •  additionally members considered that as there were conditions 
dealing with CCTV and the nature of the activities carried out it 
was necessary under this licensing objective to have additional 
conditions to address this as follows: 
 

Special condition 1. CCTV will positioned so that it cannot be viewed in 
public areas; 
 

Special condition 2. there will be a secure office where CCTV images can be 
viewed by the responsible authorities; 

 
 (4) Protection of Children from Harm 

 
 •  the Police raised concerns of the possibility of children entering the 

premises. This was considered to be relevant and members 
considered that it was necessary to add a condition to ensure that 
no children were admitted to the premises as follows: 
 



Licensing Sub Committee (Miscellaneous) Tuesday 2 August 2011 

Special condition 3. that entry and membership to the premises would be 
refused if the person was not able to produce 
identification bearing their photograph, date of birth and a 
holographic mark. 

 
Agreed that having taken into account all of the above representations the application be 
granted subject to mandatory conditions contained in the Licensing Act 2003, conditions 
consistent with the applicants operating schedule, those agreed with Environmental Health 
as amended above and special conditions 1-3. 
 

17. EXEMPT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of exempt business. 
 
 
 
 
 


